

2nd Civil No. B317548

**Public Entity**  
**~ No Fee Required ~**  
**Gov. Code, § 6103**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**  
**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**  
**DIVISION 5**

N.B., a minor, by and through his Guardian  
Ad Litem, Robin Brigstocke, et al.,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

BURBANK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. 18STCV06782  
Honorable William D. Stewart

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**LIEBMAN, QUIGLEY &  
SHEPPARD A PROFESSIONAL  
LAW CORPORATION**

Jack L. Sheppard (SBN 92923)  
jsheppard@lqss.com  
3255 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Los Angeles, California 90010-1404  
(213) 387-0777 | Fax: (213) 383-6754

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP**

\*Edward L. Xanders (SBN 145779)  
exanders@gmsr.com  
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite  
1100, Los Angeles, CA 90048  
(310) 859-7811 | Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants BURBANK UNIFIED SCHOOL  
DISTRICT, A Public Entity, and DYLAN WASHAUSEN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Absence Of A Comparative Fault Finding Compels Reversal.	10
A. <i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> supports the District.	10
B. <i>Weidenfeller</i> and its three-decade progeny remain good law.	13
C. Plaintiff’s “effectively vicariously liable” theory is spurious.	16
D. <i>Weidenfeller</i> and its three-decade progeny are reasonable.	19
E. Plaintiff’s theory is particularly flawed in the sports context.	24
II. The Verdict On The Claim Against Washausen Must Be Reversed Because The Primary Assumption Of Risk Doctrine Applies.	25
A. Under controlling Supreme Court precedent, the primary assumption of risk doctrine does <i>not</i> depend on a “voluntary” assumption.	25
B. There is no principled reason why duties in a P.E. touch-football class should differ from an extracurricular school touch-football program.	33
1. The same policy concerns apply.	33
2. Player collisions are an inherent risk of touch football.	37
3. The doctrine covers conduct that violates a sport’s internal rules.	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C.    A school’s “supervision” duty does not trump the primary assumption of risk doctrine.	43
D.    The trial court’s failure to apply the doctrine was prejudicial.	48
III.    The District Is Entitled To JNOV On The Mandatory Duty Claim.	51
A.    The claim is that school administrators failed to report information to Washausen.	51
B.    Plaintiff improperly conflates reporting “misconduct” to administrators with a school’s section 49079 duty to apprise all teachers of misconduct warranting <i>suspension or expulsion</i> .	52
C.    There was insufficient evidence that the school’s failure to report information to Washausen about Gianni (or anyone else) proximately caused plaintiff’s injury.	55
IV.    The Remedy: Absent Full JNOV, The Court Must Remand For A Plenary New Trial On Plaintiff’s Claim Against Washausen And Comparative Fault.	60
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATION	64
PROOF OF SERVICE	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aaris v. Las Virgenes Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1112 .....	32-34, 36, 37, 43-45, 48, 49
<i>American Motorcycle Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 578.....	17
<i>Avila v. Citrus Community College Dist.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148 .....	26, 40, 41, 42
<i>B.B. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 1 .....	10, 11, 12, 19, 48
<i>Bellman v. San Francisco High School Dist.</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 576.....	47
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861 .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Cafe Moda v. Palma</i> (Nev. 2012) 272 P.3d 137 .....	23
<i>Cann v. Stefanec</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 462 .....	27
<i>Cleveland v. Taft Union High School Dist.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 776 .....	14, 15, 22
<i>Cortez v. University Mall Shopping Center</i> (D.Utah 1996) 941 F.Supp. 1096 .....	23
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593 .....	22
<i>Dorley v. South Fayette Township School Dist.</i> (W.D.Pa. 2015) 129 F.Supp.3d 220 .....	37
<i>Estate of Mann</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 593.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	23
<i>Falls v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 851 .....	61
<i>Fortier v. Los Rios Community College Dist.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 430 .....	25, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Hamilton v. Martinelli &amp; Associates</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1012 .....	28
<i>Hemady v. Long Beach Unified School Dist.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 566 .....	36, 38, 43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Herrle v. Estate of Marshall</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1761 .....	27
<i>Jimenez v. Roseville City School Dist.</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 594 .....	43, 46, 47
<i>Kahn v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 990 .....	25, 29, 30, 33-35, 38, 42, 45
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296 .....	26, 30, 38, 40
<i>Lilley v. Elk Grove Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 939 .....	27, 31, 33-36, 43, 44, 48
<i>Lucent Technologies, Inc. v. Board of Equalization</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 19 .....	14
<i>Martin By and Through Martin v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 1033 .....	14, 22
<i>Mayes v. Brown</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1075 .....	50
<i>Medina v. Graham’s Cowboys, Inc.</i> (N.M.Ct.App. 1992) 827 P.2d 859 .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Merrill Crossings Associates v. McDonald</i> (Fla. 1997) 705 So.2d 560.....	23
<i>Nalwa v. Cedar Fair, L.P.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1148 .....	31, 32, 34
<i>Neighbarger v. Irwin Industries, Inc.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 532 .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Ortega v. Pajaro Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1023 .....	18, 21
<i>Pacheco v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2011) 715 S.E.2d 728.....	23
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607 .....	16
<i>Reichert v. Adler</i> (N.M.Ct.App. 1992) 875 P.2d 384, affd. (1994) 875 P.2d 379 ..	21
<i>Rosh v. Cave Imaging Systems, Inc.</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1225 .....	14
<i>Samantha B. v. Aurora Vista Del Mar, LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 85 .....	14
<i>Schelbauer v. Butler Manufacturing Co.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 442.....	60, 61
<i>Scott v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 125 .....	14
<i>Shanks v. Department of Transportation</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 543 .....	61
<i>Shin v. Ahn</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 482 .....	40
<i>Skinner v. Vacaville Unified School Dist.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 31 .....	14, 22, 53-59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1228 .....	62
<i>The MEGA Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1522 .....	13
<i>Turner v. Jordan</i> (Tenn. 1997) 957 S.W.2d 815 .....	13, 22
<i>Veronese v. Lucasfilm Ltd.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	50
<i>Weidenfeller v. Star &amp; Garter</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	8, 20, 23, 24
<i>Zagami, Inc. v. James A. Crone, Inc.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1083 .....	62
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 875.....	12
Civ. Code, § 1431.1.....	21
Civ. Code, § 1431.2.....	20
Civ. Code, §1431 to 1431.5 .....	11
Ed. Code, § 44807.....	45, 49
Ed. Code, § 49079.....	10, 53-63
Gov. Code, § 815.....	54
